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Convention and Visitors Bureau of Dunwoody
Year-End 2012 Budget vs. Actual

1/1 - 9/30 1/1 - 12/31 1/1 - 12/31
BUDGET October November December BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE

SOURCES

Revenues

Carryover from 2011 $35,000 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35,000 $35,000 $0
Other Revenue $0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0 $8,943 $8,943
Tax Revenue $550,300 $64,000.00 $65,700.00 $58,000.00 $738,000 $739,888 $1,888
Interest Income $1,800 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $2,400 $1,721 ($679)

Total Revenue $587,100 $64,200.00 $65,900.00 $58,200.00 $775,400 $785,552 $10,152

TOTAL SOURCES $587,100 $64,200.00 $65,900.00 $58,200.00 $775,400 $785,552 $10,152
1.3%

USES

Personnel

Salaries $133,408 $15,033.33 $15,033.33 $15,033.33 $178,508 $178,849 $341
Employee Benefits $20,011 $2,255.00 $2,255.00 $2,255.00 $26,776 $13,982 ($12,794)
Payroll Taxes $13,394 $1,509.25 $1,509.25 $1,509.25 $17,922 $14,398 ($3,524)

Total Personnel $166,814 $18,797.58 $18,797.58 $18,797.58 $223,206 $207,229 ($15,977)
-7.2%

Administrative

Furniture & Equipment $7,000 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $8,500 $4,841 ($3,659)
Insurance $2,500 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500 $1,958 ($542)
Legal and Professional Fees $10,800 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $14,400 $29,923 $15,523
Licenses and Fees $11,250 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $15,000 $3,613 ($11,387)
Miscellaneous $1,800 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $2,400 $2,599 $199
Office Expense $2,250 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $3,000 $6,113 $3,113
Postage/Courier/Overnight $1,800 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $2,400 $1,644 ($756)
Rent $17,921 $3,258.33 $3,258.33 $3,356.08 $27,794 $26,357 ($1,436)
Telephone/Internet $2,700 $300.00 $300.00 $300.00 $3,600 $6,830 $3,230
Vehicle Expenses $1,350 $150.00 $150.00 $150.00 $1,800 $3,108 $1,308

Total Administrative $59,371 $7,308.33 $7,308.33 $7,406.08 $81,394 $86,988 $5,594
6.9%

Marketing

Advertising $137,250 $15,250.00 $15,250.00 $15,250.00 $183,000 $168,536 ($14,464)
Dues and Subscriptions $2,700 $8,800.00 $300.00 $300.00 $12,100 $8,456 ($3,644)
Graphic Design $34,000 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $40,000 $39,669 ($331)
Meals & Entertainment $1,350 $150.00 $150.00 $150.00 $1,800 $3,388 $1,588
Memberships $9,250 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $10,000 $7,664 ($2,336)
Miscellaneous $4,500 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $6,000 $529 ($5,471)
Photography $6,000 $500.00 $6,500 $6,850 $350
Printing $20,500 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $25,000 $8,645 ($16,355)
Public Relations $9,000 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $12,000 $12,000 $0
Travel $9,000 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $12,000 $12,959 $959
Web Site $45,000 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $60,000 $58,409 ($1,591)

Total Marketing $278,550 $35,450.00 $26,950.00 $27,450.00 $368,400 $327,105 ($41,295)
-11.2%

Promotional

Community Development $10,800 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $14,400 $13,136 ($1,264)
Conventions/Trade Shows $18,000 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $24,000 $23,858 ($142)
Event Hosting/Site Visits $11,250 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $15,000 $8,472 ($6,528)
Promotional Materials $11,250 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $15,000 $14,267 ($733)
Promotions $18,000 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $24,000 $19,789 ($4,211)
Sponsorships $7,500 $2,500.00 $10,000 $8,150 ($1,850)

Total Promotional $76,800 $7,700.00 $7,700.00 $10,200.00 $102,400 $87,672 ($14,728)
-14.4%

Total Marketing/Promotional $355,350 $43,150.00 $34,650.00 $37,650.00 $470,800 $414,777 ($56,023)

TOTAL USES $581,535 $69,255.91 $60,755.91 $63,853.66 $775,400 $708,994 ($66,406)
-8.6%

NET SURPLUS (SHORTFALL) $5,565 -$5,055.91 $5,144.09 -$5,653.66 $0 $76,558 $76,558
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Convention and Visitors Bureau of Dunwoody
Annual Revenue & Expense Comparison

2009   2010   2011   2012   2012   2013   

Actual  Actual  Actual  Budget  Actual  Budget  

REVENUES

Tax Revenue $248,000 $723,361 $693,607 $738,000 $748,831 $793,587
Interest Income $573 $4,379 $3,263 $2,400 $1,721 $1,250

Total Revenue $248,573 $727,740 $696,870 $740,400 $750,552 $794,837

TOTAL REVENUES $248,573 $727,740 $696,870 $740,400 $750,552 $794,837

EXPENSES

Personnel

Salaries $7,692 $87,169 $132,303 $178,508 $178,849 $188,792
Employee Benefits $1,804 $6,462 $10,920 $26,776 $13,982 $28,319
Payroll Taxes $588 $7,025 $12,762 $17,922 $14,398 $18,879

Total Personnel $10,084 $100,656 $155,985 $223,206 $207,229 $235,990

Administrative

Employee Development $5,000
Equipment Lease $1,558
Furniture & Equipment $2,711 $5,290 $0 $8,500 $0 $0
Insurance $0 $3,367 $1,383 $2,500 $1,958 $3,755
IT Support $3,000
Legal and Professional Fees $620 $9,679 $6,060 $14,400 $29,923 $18,835
Licenses and Fees $55 $31,949 $3,887 $15,000 $3,613 $3,450
Meals and Meeting Expenses $3,600
Miscellaneous $742 $7,898 $6,479 $2,400 $2,599 $2,400
Office Expense $354 $2,143 $4,349 $3,000 $6,113 $2,400
Postage/Courier/Overnight $262 $382 $570 $2,400 $1,644
Rent $2,000 $13,646 $19,839 $27,794 $26,357 $40,374
Small Equipment $4,841 $2,400
Telephone/Internet $0 $899 $752 $3,600 $6,830 $6,732
Travel $2,700
Vehicle Expenses $119 $333 $1,032 $1,800 $3,108

Total Administrative $6,863 $75,586 $44,351 $81,394 $86,988 $96,204

Total Overhead $16,947 $176,242 $200,336 $304,600 $294,217 $332,194
% of Total Expenses 49.7% 37.0% 33.5% 39.3% 41.5% 41.8%

Marketing

Advertising $5,895 $126,022 $157,557 $183,000
Advertising - Print $165,986 $96,000
Advertising - Digital $2,550 $46,000
CRM Tool $12,000
Dues and Subscriptions $6,940 $8,029 $8,170 $12,100 $8,456 $27,460
Graphic Design $0 $17,164 $43,867 $40,000 $39,669 $45,000
Meals & Entertainment $905 $913 $3,398 $1,800 $3,388
Memberships $2,060 $7,943 $15,274 $10,000 $7,664 $10,705
Miscellaneous $0 $1,150 $1,090 $6,000 $529 $1,800
Photography $0 $864 $642 $6,500 $6,850 $7,000
Postage/Courier/Overnight $2,400
Printing $0 $8,695 $15,905 $25,000 $8,645 $11,800
Public Relations $0 $0 $8,174 $12,000 $12,000 $13,800
Research $20,000
Travel $100 $2,705 $13,451 $12,000 $12,959
Web Site $0 $29,042 $77,199 $60,000
Web Site Management $56,909 $8,808
Web Site Marketing $1,500 $32,400

Total Marketing $15,900 $202,527 $344,727 $368,400 $327,104 $335,173

Promotional

Branding $56,885
Community Development $0 $11,484 $13,249 $14,400 $13,136 $15,600
Conventions/Trade Shows $1,225 $7,993 $11,100 $24,000 $23,858 $22,790
Event Hosting/Site Visits $0 $11,226 $8,613 $15,000 $8,472 $13,800
Meals & Business Development $3,900
Meeting Bids and Incentives $8,000
Promotional Materials $0 $0 $10,051 $15,000 $14,267 $12,000
Promotions $0 $0 $0 $24,000 $19,789 $26,180
Sponsorships $0 $9,545 $10,150 $10,000 $8,150 $12,000
Travel $13,200

Total Promotional $1,225 $97,133 $53,163 $102,400 $87,672 $127,470

Total Marketing/Promotional $17,125 $299,660 $397,890 $470,800 $414,777 $462,643
% of Total Expenses 50.3% 63.0% 66.5% 60.7% 58.5% 58.2%

TOTAL EXPENSES $34,072 $475,902 $598,226 $775,400 $708,994 $794,837

NET SURPLUS (SHORTFALL) $214,501 $251,838 $98,644 ($35,000) $41,558 $0

Notes:

2010, 2011 and 2012 Actual and Budget exclude fund carryovers from previous years - for comparative purposes.

2012 Actual Tax Revenues include an $8,000 transfer in 2012 from the City for miscalculated 2009 tax revenues.  
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